OFFICE (# 175 CIT) CLERS
2003 050 30 AM 8: 46

## CITY OF OAKLAND

RESOLUTION No	C.M.S.	Mark	P- Wall
---------------	--------	------	---------

RESOLUTION REQUESTING APPROVAL TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT IF AWARDED, AND APPROPRIATE THE JOHANNA FAVROT FUND FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION MATCHING FUND GRANT THROUGH THE NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION FOR AN AWARD OF BETWEEN \$2,500 AND \$10,000

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland desires to accept and appropriate a grant in the amount of between \$2,500 and \$10,000 from the Johanna Favrot Fund for Historic Preservation National Trust for Historic Preservation for the purpose of establishing a Mills Act Program for the City of Oakland;

WHEREAS, the Johanna Favrot Fund for Historic Preservation has created the grant for fees for consultant services and research assistance to contribute to the historic significance and the present or potential charm of properties, neighborhoods and communities to be assisted;

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland has a wealth of historic buildings and neighborhoods matched by few other California cities;

**WHEREAS**, the establishment of a Mills Act Program for the City of Oakland could affect historic properties city-wide and has the potential to be a catalyst for further revitalization and reinvestment of its distinct and diverse neighborhoods and it strong historical character:

WHEREAS, the establishment of a Mills Act Program is a Policy Action of the Historic Preservation Element of the General Plan:

WHEREAS, the establishment of a Mills Act Program would meet identified General Plan Land Use goals and policies, including housing rehabilitation, preservation of community character and identity, sustainability, commercial and corridor revitalization, and image:

WHEREAS, there are designated funds available for historic preservation and specifically for the Mills Act in the West Oakland Redevelopment Project Area Plan. as adopted in the first West Oakland Implementation Plan (Fund 9101, Project P37650), to match the grant; now, therefore, be it

AN 13 2004 10.11

COMMUNET SECONOMIC

JAN 2 0 2004

**RESOLVED:** by the City Council of the City of Oakland that by adopting this resolution hereby states that:

- 1) the City of Oakland will provide local matching funds, depending on the grant award, of between \$2,500 and \$10,000 from the West Oakland Redevelopment Project Area Plan, as adopted in the first West Oakland Implementation Plan (Fund 9101, Project P37650);
- 2) the City Manager is authorized to accept the Johanna Favrot Fund for Historic Preservation; and:
- 3) the City Council appropriates the Johanna Favrot Fund for Historic Preservation to: a Project Number to be established; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this resolution be submitted with the Johanna Favrot Fund for Historic Preservation Grant Application.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	,2004.
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES –	
NOES –	
ABSENT -	
ABSTENTION -	

ATTEST:

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council Of the City of Oakland, California

CONCERN ENT CMTE

JAN 1 3 2004

JAN 2 0 2004